ittt

PARISH NEWS

ST WEONARDS, GARWAY, ORCOP,
PENCOYD, TRETIRE, MICHAELCHURCH,
HENTLAND AND HOARWITHY

DECEMBER 2023

RN %

‘IT CAME UPON THE MIDNIGHT CLEAR N
THAT GLORIOUS SONG OF OLD’ ﬁ

BY PAT MACRAE

%
#ﬁ#ﬁ#ﬁ#ﬁ#ﬁ#ﬁ#ﬁﬁ#ﬁﬁ#ﬁ

#%%%%ﬁﬁ%%#%ﬁj%%ﬁﬁﬁ%%ﬁ%%%%%%ﬁ%%



It came upon the midnight clear, Still through the cloven skies they come Yet with the woes of sin and strife

That glorious song of old, With peaceful wings unfurled, The world has suffered long;

From angels bending near the earth, And still their heav’nly music floats Beneath the angel strain have rolled

To touch their harps of gold; O’er all the weary world; Two thousand years of wrong;

“Peace on the earth, good will to men, Above its sad and lowly plains, And man, at war with man, hears not

From Heav’'n’s all-gracious King.” They bend on hov’ring wing, The love-song which they bring;

The world in solemn stiliness lay, And ever o’er its Babel sounds Oh, hush the noise, ye men of strife

To hear the angels sing. The blessed angels sing. And hear the angels sing.

CONTENTS

Page

3 Parish Contacts

4 Magazine Contacts and Parish Council Contacts

5 Bishop’s letter

6 Service Rota; Sunday December 3rd 10.00am Benefice Advent Communion; Praying for our
communities and the wider world

7 Prescription Collection; Magazine News; Village Pages — St Weonards News;

8 Village Pages — St Weonards News continued; Village Hall Committee; Christmas coffee morning

9 Garway News - Garway Stitchers; Garway School and pre-school

10 Garway News continued - Garway Hill Methodist Chapel; Garway Village Christmas; Garway Coffee
Morning; Carols on Garway Common

11 Garway News continued — Garway Village Hall ping pong; Storytelling; Flicks in the Sticks; Garway
Christmas Windows

12 Garway News continued — Garway Heritage Group; Moroccan Earthquake; Green Garway Book
Group

13 Green Garway Book Group continued; Garway Village Hall New Year’s Eve Party; Orcop News

14 Orcop News continued — Annual Christmas Bazaar; Craft Workshops; Orcop God Help Us; Tretire
with Michaelchurch and Pencoyd News

15 Tretire with Michaelchurch and Pencoyd News continued; Hoarwithy and Hentland News — Pop-up
Café

16 Kathy Priddis Pottery and Find Art Christmas Charity Weekends; Wildlife in our Garden

17 Book Review; A Peek in the Bookshop

18 A Peek in the Bookshop continued; Chuckle Corner

19 Chuckle Corner continued; Hereford Cathedral Events

20 Hereford Cathedral Events continued; ‘Feel Good for Life’

21 Diary Dates



CONTACTS IN THE ST. WEONARDS GROUP OF PARISHES

Churchwardens

St. Weonards

Orcop

Garway

Tretire & Pencoyd
Hoarwithy

Hentland

Local Contacts

Editor Parish Magazine
Group Choir

Bellringing

Royal British Legion
Orcop Evergreens
Youth Group, Tear Fund
Orcop Hall Bookings

St Weonards Hall Booking
St Weonards Pre-school
Singing Tree Choir
Garway Hall Bookings
Garway Pre-school
@Garway

Flicks in the Sticks

Much Dewchurch Gardening Club

OWL Good Neighbours
Dore Community Transport

St Weonards Group website

Richard Mynors...........ocooiiii i 01981 580208
ANNa WllIamsS ..., 07779 006994
Margaret Fletcher...........ccccovviiiiiiiiin e, 01981 540790
Tracy Somerville ... 01981 580263
Elizabeth Malcolm ..., 01989 730201
Peter Pember ......ccoooevviiiiiiiiiiie e 01432 840254
Jeff GouldiNg ...vvvvviieiiiiiiiiiiiie s 01432 840492
Valerie Lilwall ........cccooooiiiiiiiiiiee 07775611128
Phil Watkins .......ccoooeeiiiiiiiiieiiieeeeie e 07831 317904
FIONa MYNOIS ....cvviiiiiiiec e 01981 580208
Richard Mynors..........cccccvviiiiiiiiiiieiieeeeeeeeeeen 01981 580208
Peter Hallewell ............ccccvvviiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee, 01981 580203
21T\ o] 1 1 T 07932 068363
Gill Bannerman ............cooooeieiiiiiviiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeen 01981 580685
Fay ROWIANAS .........ccccviiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeee e 01600 750242
Julia Garlick ...... enquiries@orcopparishhall.org 01981 580515
Anna Williams.........ccooiin s 07779 006994
Anna Williams...........ccoiiii i 01981 580352
Hilary Smallwood ... 01600 614012
............................................................... hires@garwayhall.org
JUIIE JONES ...t 01600 750273
Graham Bevan...........ccoovveeeiiiiiiiiis e 01981 580215
Claire AdamsoN ..o 01600 750465
Linda AShton ... 01981 540804
Jane Rigler........cccciiiiiii 07940 308696
........................................................................... 0345 2020144
......................................................................... Www.stw.org.uk

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCILLORS

Birch Ward:

Dinedor Hill Ward:

Toni Fagan (Green) .......cccccvvvveeeennn. tonifagan@btinternet.com
office hours 01981 540721

David Davies .................. david.davies2@herefordshire.gov.uk
07931 733336
15 Hever Road, Lower Bullingham, Hereford HR2 6EW



MAGAZINE CONTACTS
Contributions to the Parish news can be given to your parish representative by 4" December:
Magazine Editor: FIONA MYNOTS ....ovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 01981 580208

Garway: Ruth Maskell ...........ooviiiiii e 01600 750454
Windy Ridge, Garway

Hentland/Hoarwithy: Mr and Mrs PEMDEr ........oieiiiiieeiiiiieeeeee e 01432 840254
One Eleven, Hoarwithy

Orcop: Mrs M FIetCher ..., 01981 540790
3 Wilkes Row, Orcop

Tretire/Pencoyd: Margaret Oubridge..........cccvveiiiiiiiiiin e, 01981 580233
Tretire Smithy

St. Weonards: MIS P Craig.....cuuueiieeieiiiiiiiiiieieeeeee e 01981 580433
8 Mount Way, St Weonards

Contributions by email to archenfieldmag@btinternet.com

PARISH COUNCIL CONTACTS

Garway: Contact HALC (temp. contact) lynda@halchereford.gov.uk
Website: www.garwayparishcouncil.co.uk

Orcop: Neil Barrington ...........viiiiiiieiiieee e 07380 132702
clerk@orcopparishcouncil.org
Website: www.orcopparishcouncil.org

St Weonards: clerk@stweonardsparishcouncil.org
Website: www.stweonardsparishcouncil.gov.uk

Llanwarne: Neil Barrington ..........covuiiiiiiieeeeecceeeeeeee e 07380 132702
clerk@llanwarnegrouppc.co.uk

Ballingham, Bolstone Nicky Mackenzie ...........cccccevviiiiiiiiiiiie e, 07581 353103

& Hentland: clerk@ballinghambolstonehentland-pc.gov.uk

Website: www.ballinghambolstonehentland-pc.gov.uk

VILLAGE INFORMATION, PHOTOS AND NEWS www.stw.org.uk

Samaritans National Helpline ... 08457 909090
Hereford.......oooo o 116 123 free calls

0330 094 5717 local call rates apply

jo@samaritans.org

HOPEIline UK (Prevention of Young Suicide)..............ccccceeeeeees 0870 1704000......... 01978 367333
Golden Valley & Hereford Rural South local policing teams

Sgt Emma Freer, PC Kirsty O’'Brien, PC Jim Phillips, PCSO Lowri Anderson, PCSO Adam Westlake,
PCSO Christina Howard, PCSO Hayley Cohen and PCSO Christopher Yarwood.

How to get in touch: 101 to talk to your local SNT or report a crime.
herefordsouthside.snt@westmercia.pnn.police.uk  www.westmercia.police.uk

Only call 999 in an emergency, when a crime is in progress or life is in danger.

4


http://www.stw.org.uk/

PARISH NEWS

For enquiries on baptisms, funerals and weddings please contact the Rural Dean: Rev. Sheila
Anthony, sheila@saintintraining.co.uk, 07775588716 and your churchwarden.

Bishop’s letter
Dear friends,

In court, juries will be suspicious if all the withesses come up with the same story. Their role is to weigh up
accounts to discern where the truth lies. In most situations it's remarkable how diverse people’s perceptions
of events can be. Such variation adds to the credibility of a story. This is especially true of the Christmas
story in the Bible. The events are examined from a variety of angles. Diverse witnesses provided the source
material for the gospel writers to distil their accounts. We have an angle from kings, shepherds, and
theologians, keen to analyse things in the light of what God had already said through prophets hundreds of
years previously. In the centre of the story is Mary, the young peasant girl in her teens, who finds herself
inexplicably pregnant.

Her response is the exemplar of what it is to be a follower of Jesus. The angel tells her what is about to
happen, with only the sketchiest discussion of the personal implications. Her response is, “May it be unto
me as you have said.” Confronted with the reality of God, her answer is, “Yes, now what is the question?”
She is in a long line of heroes of faith who exemplify unconditional obedience. Isaiah, confronted with a
vision of God said, “Here am |, send me.” The disciples required just a word from Jesus to leave everything
and follow him. St. Paul was struck blind on the road to Damascus and meekly waited for what God was to
tell him he must do.

We are coming to the end of our year of prayer in the diocese and moving to the year of faith. As we begin
that journey together, Mary’s, “Yes, now what is the question?” is a good place to start. The gospel was
described by Rowan Williams as news not advice. The events of Jesus’ birth, life, death and resurrection
stand at the turning point of history, inviting us to respond with our own unconditional, “Yes!”

+Richard


mailto:sheila@saintintraining.co.uk

For any changes, please check the benefice website www.stw.org.uk

Sunday 3™ December 10.00 am Garway, Benefice Advent Holy Communion

Sunday 10" December 11.00 am Orcop, Holy Communion
3.00 pm Hoarwithy, Carol Service

Sunday 17" December 3.00 pm Hentland, Carol Service
6.30 pm Pencoyd, Evening Service with carols
Sunday 19" December 7.30 pm Hoarwithy, Ross Folk Choir

Wednesday 20" December 6.00 pm St Weonards, Carol Service

Sunday 24" December 4.15 pm St Weonards, Family Crib Service
11.00 pm St Weonards, Midnight Communion
11.00 pm Hoarwithy, Midnight Communion

Monday 25" December 9.30am Pencoyd, Holy Communion

For enquiries about baptisms, weddings or funeral services, please contact the Rural Dean:
Rev. Sheila Anthony, sheila@saintintraining.co.uk 07775588716 and the relevant
churchwarden.

Garway Hill Methodist Chapel Service Sunday 10th December 3 pm

Sunday December 3™ 10.00am Benefice Advent Communion
Garway Church
Come and meet the bishop’s chaplain
Rev Nicol Kinrade

This is the only service in our parishes on that day. Come and join us!

Praying for our communities and the wider world
Come along to pray for each other, our communities, and the wider world
on the first Tuesday evening each month, at Treago, St. Weonards HR2 8QB 8-9pm.
Just turn up - everyone is welcome. Any questions, get in touch with Alex on 07890160632.

Tuesday December 5th



mailto:sheila@saintintraining.co.uk

PRESCRIPTION COLLECTION

5t December Carolyn Trew 01600 750227

AN

Il Magazine News !!!

Please send WORD documents as our software cannot copy
PDFs. Please keep fonts and presentation
as simple as possible! Flyers in wonderful colour
really do not work!
/11 PLEASE NOTE 4th DECEMBER COPY DATE !!!

November proved to be quite a busy month. The benefice communion at Hoarwithy, led by Rev Nicholas
Lowton, was celebrated with a choir of about fifteen, and the congregation, all singing their hearts out in the
wonderful acoustic of St Catherine’s! Nicholas helped us to reflect on why someone might be regarded as a
saint, emphasising that they were ordinary people, but ones who had been able to reflect on their own actions
in an honest way.

If you have not visited this extraordinary church recently, you might be pleased to find the access easier. The
steep path now has some rubber matting filled with sand, which seems to even out the steps in a most helpful
way.

The Rev Mark Melluish came to our All Age celebration to help us with an Agape service- a shared meal. He
reminded us of the frequent occasions in the bible when Jesus shared meals with people and had discussions
about serious matters. We thought about the feeding of the five thousand, (noted as men, but there would
have been many, many more with women and children) and the last meal with Jesus and his disciples. Mark
encouraged us to think of the communion as the breaking of bread and drinking of wine like a family meal,
with all included, sharing time together, remembering Jesus and talking.

We gather a choir together for the benefice communion on the first Sunday of the month, and we welcome
any people who enjoy singing. We usually have one rehearsal in advance and a run through on the day, just
before the service. We shall be preparing a couple of items to sing at the Advent service on December 3" at
Garway Church. The Rev Nicol Kinrade, the bishop’s chaplain is leading this service for us.

7




We shall also be preparing for the carol service on Wednesday December 20". Rehearsals for this are at
the Dower House, Treago at 7.00pm : Tuesday 5" and Thursday 14" December. Do join us- all welcome.

As | write the preparations for Fay’s Bingo are advancing. It's a busy happy occasion when funds are raised
for the maintenance of the churchyard. We are most grateful to all who organise this and those who support
it. The funds ensure that our churchyard can be so well maintained by Tracy Knights.

It was good to welcome a large number of the Bowen family to church for the baptism of Lily.
We look forward to seeing you at the Christmas services:

Wednesday 20" December 6.00pm Carol Service

Sunday 24" December 4.15 Crib Service, particularly for families

Sunday 24" December 11.00pm Midnight Communion led by Dr Bishop David Thomson
Richard Mynors, churchwarden.

Advance Notice: Coffee morning Thursday 12" January 10 am — 12 pm

St. Weonards Village Hall Committee
All people interested in the future of the village hall are invited to an open
meeting on
Monday, 15th January, 2024 at 7.30 pm
At St. Weonards Village Hall
All welcome.

Worbleoge

Christmas coffee morning
St Weonards Village Hall

Tuesday 12" December

10 — 12am everyone welcome




We are sad to report the death of Ernest Francis. We will be welcoming the family to Garway Church on the
2" December for Ernest’s funeral at 2pm. Our condolences go to the family and friends of this long standing
and much liked member of our community.

St Micheal’'s Garway will host again the Benefice Communion Service on 3™ December at 10am. This will
also be our Advent service, where we celebrate the beginning of Advent and light the first Advent candle. We
welcome the Bishop’s Chaplain, The Rev'd Nichol Kinrade, who will be taking the service.
All are welcome to come and celebrate the beginning of the Christmas season with us and join us for mince
pies and mulled wine afterwards.

Huge thanks go to The Friends of Garway Church, who are working hard to raise funds for the repairs to the
church tower. There is a lot to consider before work can even begin, and a great deal of time and effort has
been put into this project already. | am sad to say that Garway Church has been put on the “at risk” register
and we are needing to raise £75,000 for replacement of tiles that have slipped from the tower roof. There is
also weather damage to the stonework where the mortar is crumbling. This needs repointing to prevent more
serious damage.

Our thanks also go to the ever busy Spice Girls, and volunteers for their care of the church and church yard.
Keeping it looking clean and welcoming to our visitors.

Tracy Somerville, churchwarden

Garway Stitchers

\ (
Join us for a friendly morning, once a fortnight, to stitch together. Garway Stitchers meets every other
Wednesday from 10.30 — 12.30. Our date this month is 13™". You are also welcome to drop in for a chat
and a cuppa, or maybe even a bit of stitching. As always you are welcome to bring a project of your

own, it doesn’t have to be embroidery, bring along your knitting/wool crafts or any needlework that
can be done by hand!

For more details, contact Tracy 01981 580263.

Garway School and pre-school

At the end of the half term, all the Garway pupils presented a wonderful afternoon of singing and recorder
and ocarina playing to parents and the community to celebrate autumn. Everyone was involved from the
tiniest tots to the Year 6 pupils. It is so heartening to see how they all embrace music as an integral part of
their school lives. They will be performing again on December 8™ when the school choir will be starring at the
Village Christmas — 5pm in the village hall — not to be missed!

Hilary Smallwood



GARWAY HILL METHODIST CHAPEL
Sunday 10*" December 3pm
Celebrate Advent with a special family friendly service of Christmas Carols.
The service will be followed by seasonal refreshments.
Please come and join us to celebrate this special time of year.
Everyone welcome, whatever your denomination.

GARWAY VILLAGE CHRISTMAS
DECEMBER FRIDAY 8™ AT 5PM IN
GARWAY VILLAGE HALL

Join us once again for this celebration of the start of the Christmas season.
Uplifting singing from our wonderful school choir and the Singing Tree
Mince pies and punch/squash
Children’s Christingle procession
All welcome - free entry

Garway Coffee Morning
December 5™ 10.15am in Garway Village Hall
Post Office, library, coffee/tea and cake.

Expect a Christmas theme!

CAROLS ON GARWAY COMMON
December 22nd 5pm
Carols, hot chocolate and a yisit from

e

SANTA’S REAL LIVE REINDEER!!!
Bring the children!!
Refreshments
A chance to sing your hearts out and welcome Christmas in style!

10



https://cosmosflurry.deviantart.com/art/Christmas-Tree-Lineart-106170430
https://cosmosflurry.deviantart.com/art/Christmas-Tree-Lineart-106170430
https://cosmosflurry.deviantart.com/art/Christmas-Tree-Lineart-106170430
https://cosmosflurry.deviantart.com/art/Christmas-Tree-Lineart-106170430
https://cosmosflurry.deviantart.com/art/Christmas-Tree-Lineart-106170430
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc/3.0/
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc/3.0/
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc/3.0/
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc/3.0/

Garway Village Hall

Do you enjoy ping pong?
Would you like to join with a group of others to play?
Garway hall has two table tennis tables and a group gets together on Thursday evenings
to play. £2 a session.
If you would like to join in, contact Cecibel on cecibelegan@gmail.com

STORYTELLING
Garway Village Hall Saturday 9th December 2 — 4.00pm
Austin Keenan has restarted his monthly Storytelling Sessions. They will happen on the second Saturday of
the month. These sessions will be for adults and attention will be given to those who express an interest in

learning to tell stories themselves. We're all latent storytellers!

Naturally, children will be welcome on the understanding that they will be accompanied by an adult who will
be responsible for their wellbeing - if they get bored, please take them out!

Refreshments will be available. Austin Keenan

o [ ]
z TUESDAY DECEMBER 12TH
: FLICKS : 7.30pm GARWAY HALL £5.00
e INTHE o THE MAN WHO INVENTED CHRISTMASrs

STICKS

Everyone is invited to the Flicks Christmas film which we’ve chosen to send
everyone home feeling wonderfully festive. THE MAN WHO INVENTED CHRISTMAS tells the story of how
Charles Dickens came to write his bestseller, A Christmas Carol, despite warnings from his publisher that
Christmas stories wouldn’t sell. With threGod e unsuccessful novels behind him, Dickens needs to raise
money to support his own struggling family. He starts writing like a man possessed — which he almost is, as
the author starts to interact with his own imagined characters. Less than benevolent to those close to him
and confronted with his own bad behaviour by his wife, Dickens is also being tormented by the phantom of
the dour miser, Scrooge who hangs over his shoulder telling him everything he writes is worthless. A
wonderful cast brings Dickens’s own story, plus his famous novella, to life. Christopher Plummer is a scene-
stealing Scrooge, Jonathan Pryce plays Dickens’s charming but feckless father, Miriam Margolyes is Mrs
Fisk, the housekeeper and Simon Callow plays Dickens’s grumpy illustrator. Dan Stevens easily embodies
the 31year old Dickens, haunted by a difficult childhood and his present lack of success. If all this isn’t enough
to convince you it's well and truly the festive season, it's a Flicks tradition to offer free mulled wine and mince
pies at our Christmas show. In the interval you can also indulge in delicious coffees, teas, wines and a table
groaning with delicious home baked cakes. Absolutely no humbug. Come all ye and enjoy!
www.facebook.com/GarwayFlicks

Garway Christmas Windows
On the afternoon of Monday 18th December the children of Garway School will make their annual walk round
the village to admire the Christmas windows. So, please do decorate your windows and light them up after
1pm ready for the children to enjoy. We will then walk up to the common for carols and hot chocolate.
Everyone welcome!

11


mailto:cecibelegan@gmail.com
http://www.facebook.com/GarwayFlicks

GARWAY HERITAGE GROUP
Tuesday 19*" December
CHRISTMAS PARTY AND QUIZ
Questions and puzzles set by Mike Brewer. Bring and share Christmas Treats
Talks every third Tuesday of the month from September through April.
Meetings are held at 7.30pm in Garway Village Hall at HR2 8RQ
///famed.grows.tolerable
Membership costs £12 per annum which entitles you to free entry to meetings and other member
events. Alternatively, come as a visitor for £6 per meeting.

MOROCCAN EARTHQUAKE

When the High Atlas was struck by an earthquake in the early hours of 8 September, everyone’s thoughts
turned to the unimaginable distress caused, particularly for those living near the epicentre. ‘Education for
All Morocco’ is a charity created in 2007 to provide boarding houses to support girls who want to continue
their education beyond primary level. Up to 83% of Moroccan women are illiterate, but an educated girl can
educate a whole community. By September 2023 the houses had a capacity for nearly 200 girls providing
board and lodging, pastoral care, and study support. An average of 90% pass rate and 50 girls enrolled in
university is testimony to its success. Sadly, the houses were badly affected by the earthquake and a
fundraising appeal to rebuild them and support the girls was launched.

Early in September, £800 was raised at a Garway Live event which stimulated interest in the cause. At the
‘Moroccan Feast’ on Saturday 21t October a further £6,000 was raised and sent to the charity. Thanks to
everyone who came and supported the events in so many ways. The list of skills and time employed and
willingly given is long - from technical, electrical, artistic, logistics, donating auction and raffle prizes, food,
bar and shopping, preparation, serving and clearing up, and, most importantly, buying tickets! It's a great
cause and your support is much appreciated.

Chris Davies and Liz Lloyd

Green Garway Book Group

Here’s a review of the latest book we read. Haven by Emma Donaghue
| thoroughly enjoyed this book when | read it but unfortunately the rest of the group weren’t so keen:

Firstly, the positives - everyone agreed that the descriptions of 7th century monastic life , the journey to the
island, the brutal struggle for survival and the wildlife of the craggy outpost were amazing.

However,....I think it is safe to say the book was not universally enjoyed with scores dipping to 2 or 3 out of
10. We struggled to relate to the blind obedience to a clearly mad religious leader ("l wanted to push him
off a cliff!"), the lack of much happening, the lack of any humanity or compassion and the terrible impact on
the wildlife, all in the name of God. Finally the ending was considered ridiculous by those that had got that
far, with a feeling of "is that it?" Rating 2.5/5

If you’re interested in joining the book group you can either join our Facebook group
https://www.facebook.com/groups/489872936450081 or send an email to

greengarwaybg@gmail.com. We read books about the outdoor world, nature, social issues, travel, fiction
and non-fiction. Everyone is welcome.

12


https://www.facebook.com/groups/489872936450081
mailto:greengarwaybg@gmail.com

We meet at 7.30pm on the second Monday of each month in the Garway Moon.

Upcoming meetings are as follows:
Mon 11 Dec - Village Christmas by Laurie Lee - Christmas Special!
Mon 8 Jan - Winter by Ali Smith

New Years’F
@ Fre X o

Garway Village Hall New Year’s Eve Party
All welcome to join us
From7 pm-1am
Please bring a plate of food to share
Bar/Music
£5 per adult, under 18s free
Contact: christinesdavies@hotmail.co.uk

ORCOP

ORCOP NEWS: December 2023

It is difficult to believe that 2023 is almost over. It has been another challenging year in the absence of a
vicar, and | should like to thank all those who have enabled us to keep the ship afloat. Special thanks go to
Bishop Anthony Priddis and the Revd. Crispen Pemberton, who have taken our second Sunday communion
services in alternate months. We have been privileged indeed to enjoy the ministry of such wise and
distinguished clergy. The flower arrangers and cleaners also deserve special mention. We have many visitors
to the church, especially over the summer months, and many leave complimentary comments in the visitors
book as to the diligent manner in which the church is maintained. There remains uncertainty regarding a new
incumbent. There may be further news in the New Year.

As | write the churchyard wall is being rebuilt where it has collapsed into the field below. We are very grateful
to Hereford Historic Churches Trust and the Benefact Trust for substantial grant funding that has enabled
this work to go ahead.

Let us all hope and pray that 2024 sees a cessation of hostilities in Ukraine, Israel, Palestine, the Sudan and
other nations that have suffered the ravages of war over the past year.

There will be a second Sunday communion service on December 10th, but there will not be an Orcop service
on Christmas day. However, please come, if you can, to Orcop Community Carols, at 3pm on Saturday
23" December. This will be an informal celebration of Christmas, suitable for all ages.

In conclusion, | wish all Orcopians a happy and peaceful Christmas.
Margaret Fletcher, Churchwarden

13


mailto:christinesdavies@hotmail.co.uk

Orcop Village Hall
Annual Christmas Bazaar
Saturday 2"Y December from 2:00pm.

There will be mulled wine and mince pies, as well as the traditional raffle, chocolate tombola, homemade
cakes, preserves, crafts, gifts, books and vintage tools.

Stalls are available, if you would like to book a table please contact:
Gill Bannerman: gill.bannerman@outlook.com or Peta Long: petamary@hotmail.co.uk

Coffee Mornings: Thursday 14" December. This is a continuation of the warm space coffee mornings held
throughout the winter. It's an informal social gathering to have a cuppa, a slice of cake, and a chat. Everyone
is most welcome to come along.

Peta Long

Craft Workshops
We shall be hosting a series of workshops over the coming months - Basket Making, Pewter Casting, Felting
and Weaving are a few we have lined up so far. Dates and costs are still to be confirmed, but if you might be
interested, or would like more info. Please email: gill.bannerman@outlook.com

Advance notice: Jumble sale on Saturday 10th February. Having a clear out? We'd be glad of your
surplus. You can bring the items down on the morning of Saturday 10th. More details to come.

Orcop God Help Us
By Tim Bannerman 6.1.2012

The brook runs through us Wooded hull within which
Like a thread of thought, Creatures, crops and oak,
Like a fine wire filled Ash, hawthorn, alder thrive
With an electrical charge, As if held in the hand,
Connecting us to a core A God-like handheld open
Of ageless energy, which To receive good things and
Flickers its tongue and sings To release those things which
The same song in our ear. Wish to take new form, like
Its voice has always sung Angels or the kind of life
However faint, however strong, You find in dreams when
Since the first flow forged Walking in the woods or with
The simplest way down Your back against a tree which
Where the valley falls away. Takes your soul into its sap
And, looking up, you find
Orcop God Help Us, the name The lightness of new leaf
Those born and bred here Set into a seraphic sky.

Give this velvet bowl, this

TRETIRE WITH MICHAELCHURCH AND PENCOYD

October has been another very mild month, but with more than its fair share of rain. So we considered
ourselves lucky that it didn’t rain throughout the weekend of the Netherton Arboretum open day. Saturday
was the wettest day, and there was a cool wind, so with Sunday forecast to be a better day, it is not surprising
that more people turned up then. But we still had a steady stream of people coming to the Pop-up Cafe on
Saturday afternoon, though very few in the morning.

14



The guided tours led either by Linda Miles, or her son Mark, lasted about an hour, so the participants were
ready for a hot soup and a roll afterwards, which gave the cafe staff plenty to do! It was interesting meeting
people from many different places, several of them specialists in growing Acers. Many visitors had come on
previous years to Linda’s open days and were eager to see how the arboretum had developed and enjoy the
changing colours.

Although entrance to the event was free, the donations given and the takings from the Pop-up Cafe totalled
around £2000.00. We are most grateful to Linda for generously holding this event in aid of Tretire and
Pencoyd churches who has asked me to thank, in turn, all those who attended and donated such a generous
amount.

So now thoughts are already turning towards Christmas; though to look at our garden, you could be forgiven
for thinking it was still early Autumn, as the absence of any substantial frost has meant that many of the
flowers such Dahlias, Penstemon, even Delphiniums, Californian Poppies and Snapdragons are still
flowering profusely. Alongside them many other plants like the Hydrangeas, the Acers and the Spindle Tree
are taking on their Autumn colours, and on the days when the sun shines as it is doing today, the garden is
full of colour.

As well as the service at Pencoyd on Christmas morning, it is hoped that we will gather for singing carols and
hearing the Christmas Story in someone’s grounds, as we have done on previous years. Any ideas for a
secular community Christmas event would be welcomed by Elizabeth and our PCC.

Margaret Oubridge

HOARWITHY AND HENTLAND

PoPﬂAP CaFé X
With local arfs 4 crafhs
4 WAt artists

At St Catherines #

Hoa/'w'\#\s R
on Saf” 4 Sun
Nov 25/26+h
Dec 43

Sent by Antonia Cuthbert

15



Kathy Priddis - Pottery & Fine Art
CHRISTMAS CHARITY WEEKENDS
1st-3rd and 8th-10th December from 10-4

Mulled wine and mince pies
100% profits to this year’s charity gaincharity.org
supporting those suffering from Guillain Barré Syndrome and their carers.
In Loving Memory of my brother, Tim 1952 - 2023
At Round Oak Cottage, Bridstow, Ross-on-Wye HR9 6QJ
Find me % mile from A49 nr. Ross on Wye on the Hoarwithy Rd, opposite large oak tree.
Tel. 01989 218503 / Mob. 07436 540949 E: kathy@priddis.me/ Web: kathypriddis.co.uk

Wildlife in our Garden

As | write, the weather is relatively mild, and we don't seem to have had a proper autumn yet. Most trees still
have green leaves. Our Acers however, did turn yellow, red or gold, fairly briefly, before finally shedding their
leaves. There has been a huge amount of rain which presumably, with the absence of any frost, helps trees
to continue with photosynthesis for a bit longer.

Some insects still appear from time to time around the middle of the day. We still have one active mole. |
think there is some food available for birds in the wild, but it must be getting scarcer; our bird feeders are now
quite popular. Every day we see tits, chaffinches, sparrows, robins, blackbirds, dunnocks, a pair of collar
doves and “Percy” the cock pheasant. There were a pair of goldfinches at the seeds on two days recently,
and a female greater spotted woodpecker visits the peanuts with increasing frequency.

In some bird species the male and female are easy to tell apart. Usually the differences are obvious, but they
have similarities too. For example, the male chaffinch is very much more colourful than the female, but they
both have a white bar across each wing. The male greater spotted woodpecker has a tell-tale red spot at the
back of his head, but otherwise he looks the same as the female. In some species the differences are so
great, for example in the pheasant, that if you were seeing one of each for the first time you might think they
were of quite different species.

But what about those described in bird books as “Both sexes look alike.”? Clearly amateur bird watchers are
not expected to be able to tell the difference. So how do the experts do it, without actually killing and dissecting
them? | notice how often television presenters of wildlife programmes confidently tell us, for example, “The
male is now returning to the nest with an offering of some small rodent......Now they have swapped roles and
it's the female's turn to go off to find food.” | don't think it's likely that the presenters would know without their
team of experts behind the scenes doing a lot of research for them. So how do those experts do it? No-one
ever tells us that!

If any of my readers have any information in answer to this tantalising mystery, which they would be willing
to impart without giving away any closely guarded trade secrets of course, please would they write something
for the magazine, however brief. I'm sure many amateur bird enthusiasts would be really interested. Of
course, if they would really rather not write about it, just let me know instead.

John Oubridge

16


http://gaincharity.org/

Book Review
Twas the Nightshift Before Christmas by Adam Kay

Adam Kay — well known former gynaecology registrar turned author/comedian — has produced in his short
second book a catalogue of Christmases on duty described in detail that is both hilarious and distressing. As
Kay says: “In my first book, ‘This is Going to Hurt’, the most common reasons for entries being omitted
included ‘too disgusting’ or ‘too Christmassy’. Here | make amends for both.” There are no holds barred when
it comes to the medical details, from the life-threatening gory effects of deliveries gone wrong, to the challenge
of breaking bad news. Leaning in to express sympathy with the relatives of a dying woman, he accidentally
presses the red nose of his Rudolph tie, only to trigger an unstoppable tinny rendition of the relevant
Christmas song!

The chuckles come thick and fast: "Full marks to the anaesthetist wearing a badge that says, ‘He sees you
when you are sleeping, he knows when you are awake.™

And | especially like the woman subjected to Johnny Mathis during a forceps delivery who yelled at the radio:
“No, Johnny. That is not what happens when a child is born.”

The reader will feel the palpable exasperation of staff crushed by the latest new initiative from hospital bosses
and “evil” health secretaries. At one point, theatre staff are required to obtain their “scrubs” via a dispensing
machine using a card which is valid for three days, resulting in them having to play the system by stockpiling
them on clinic/non-theatre days. Intelligent professionals should not be having to devise strategies for getting
basic supplies.

Kay left the medical profession for many reasons: the underfunding, the cumbersome systems, the heartless
hierarchy and absence of support — but mostly it seems because he simply cared too much and ran out of
ways to steel himself against the relentless litany of human misery coupled with bureaucratic ineptitude.

It is sad that a clinician with compassion to spare is forced to leave in order to retain his sanity. Would it be
too much to hope that our NHS could find a way of keeping those such as Kay? — that medical training and
employment conditions could allow clinicians to practice with humanity without sacrificing their mental health?

Kay is a very good writer — fluent and witty and always compassionate and thoughtful underneath the graphic
detail and ripe language.

Hilary Smallwood

Editor’s comment: Don’t worry if you were looking for the wonderful Garden Notes that Julie Davies writes
for us. She is busy preparing something special for January, so we look forward to that!

A Peek in the Bookshop

Well the shop sure is full at the moment, bursting at the seams with all kinds of pre-Christmas delights.
There are new biographies for Barbara Streisand, Britney Spears and Stuart Broad. Michael Palin’s Great
Uncle Harry is selling well for us, as is Philippa Gregory’s non-fiction Normal Women and Shakespeare, and
The Man who Pays the Rent by Judi Dench.

On the Christmas table, you'll find an abundance of Christmas crime from the likes of Janice Hallett and Celia

Fremlin, the usual array of annuals like Private Eye, Matt and Giles cartoons and some seasonally adjusted
poems from the great modern poet Brian Bilston.

17



There are some fabulous books for children too. A range of clothbound editions of children’s classics arrived
recently, along with beautifully illustrated picture books of The Nutcracker and Michael Rosen’s The Big
Dreaming. Children who enjoy mysteries may like M.G. Leonard’s The Ice Children too.

I’'m happy to deliver any books to Garway so do get in touch by phone or email — www.rossiterbooks.co.uk
Hope to see you in the shop soon!
Julie, Bookseller at Rossiter Books

Chuekle Corner

While trying on a pair of trousers in a shop changing room, | was somewhat baffled by this notice.

PLEASE DO NOT UNWRAP GARMENTS ASK FOR SIZE TO TRY ON.

Should | stop trying on the garment the shop assistant had hung up for me in the tiny room? Where were the
garments to unwrap? Anyway, | didn’t buy the trousers!

WORD REARRANGE THE LETTERS

DORMITORY DIRTY ROOM
PRESBYTERIAN BEST IN PRAYER
ASTRONOMER MOON STARER
DESPERATION A ROPE ENDS IT
THE EYES THEY SEE

GEORGE BUSH HE BUGS GORE
THE MORSE CODE HERE COME DOTS
SLOT MACHINES CASH LOST IN ME
ANIMOSITY IS NO AMITY
ELECTION RESULTS LIES LET'S RECOUNT
MOTHER IN LAW WOMAN HITLER
SNOOZE ALARMS ALAS NO MORE Z'S

A DECIMAL POINT
THE EARTHQUAKES
ELEVEN PLUS TWO

GLORIOUS INSULTS FROM ANOTHER ERA:

IM A DOT IN PLACE
THAT QUEER SHAKE
TWELVE PLUS ONE

1. She said, “If you were my husband, | would have given you poison” and he said, “If | were
your husband, | would drink it!” (Exchange between Winston Churchill and Lady Astor).

2. “Sir, you will either die on the gallows, or of some unspeakable disease.” Disraeli responds:
“That depends, Sir, on whether | embrace your policies or your mistress.”

3. “He has all the virtues | dislike and none of the vices | admire.” (Churchill)

4. “A modest little person, with much to be modest about.” (Churchill)

5. ” | have never killed a man, but | have read many obituaries with great pleasure.” (Clarence

Darrow)

6. “He has never been known to use a word that might send the reader to a dictionary.” (William

Faulkner- about Ernest Hemingway)


http://www.rossiterbooks.co.uk/

7. “Poor Faulkner. Does he really think big emotions come from big words?” (Ernest
Hemingway-about William Faulkner)

8. “Thank you for sending me a copy of the book. | shall waste no time in reading it.” (Moses
Hadas)

9. “He can compress the most words into the smallest ideas of any man | know.” (Abraham
Lincoln)

10.l didn’t attend the funeral but | sent a nice letter saying | approved of it.” (Mark Twain)
11.“He has no enemies but is intensely disliked by his friends.” (Oscar Wilde)

Hereford Cathedral Events

EXHIBITIONS: Laden with Fruit

->Saturday 30 December Monday to Saturday, 10am to 5pm

Laden with Fruit showcases literal and symbolic fruits in the cathedral’s collections using items including the
Victorian Herefordshire Pomona and 15th century cyder Bible. The exhibition also features new artwork by
Jeanette McCulloch and the Ledbury-based BookArt Club inspired by botanical illustrations in the Cathedral’'s
collections.

This exhibition is on display in the Mappa Mundi & Chained Library Exhibition - normal admission
charges apply.

Toddler Group. Mondays in term time, 9.30am Calling all toddlers and their grown ups - join us to play
and pray in Hereford Cathedral. Listen to a Bible story, take part in a craft activity and have fun in our
weekly drop-in. Suitable for toddlers between the ages of 1-3 years.

Toddler Group is free to attend but children must be accompanied by a responsible adult at all
times.

Christmas Sparkle Organ Concert Saturday 2 December, 1.15 pm
Lunchtime organ recital of Advent and Christmas favourites given by Peter Dyke, with large screen
projection. Admission is free with a retiring collection in support of Hereford Cathedral Perpetual Trust.

Advent Study Retreat: The Prophets Monday 4 - Friday 8 December, 10.30 am - 4 pm
Join The Right Revd Donald Allister exploring some of the prophets in preparation for Advent. This event
is free to attend; advance booking is required via the cathedral website.

Ex Cathedra: Christmas Music By Candlelight Wednesday 6 December, 7.30 pm

In the stiliness of a church, where candles glow... comes the luminous sound of a choir in quiet harmony.
The singers will envelop you with a spellbinding sequence of seasonal favourites, little-known gems and
inspirational new music. Tickets: from The Courtyard Box Office via courtyard.org.uk or 01432 340555.

Seasonal Selections Friday 8 December, 4.30 pm The Cathedral Librarian has selected a range of items
from the 12th century to the 20th which tell the story of the Advent season. A rare opportunity to see historic
items from the Chained Library, cathedral archives and All Saints Library up close in the Reading Room,
followed by light refreshments in the Cathedral Café. Tickets: £15 and from the cathedral website.

Hereford Choral Society: Handel’s Messiah Saturday 9 December, 7.30 pm A special candlelit
performance by Hereford Choral Society with Marches Baroque. herefordchoralsociety.org/tickets.

St Michael’s Hospice ‘Light Up a Life’ Service Sunday 10 December, 5.30 pm
Everyone welcome. Please visit st-michaels-hospice.org.uk for more information.

ABF Soldiers’ Charity Christmas Concert Wed 13 Dec, 7 pm ABF’s annual Christmas concert returns

in all its glory, with school choirs and bands. Tickets: The Courtyard Box Office via courtyard.org.uk or
01432 340555.

19



Hereford Cathedral Christmas Fair Sat 16 Dec, 9.30 am - 4 pm Join us for our annual Christmas Fair
with over forty stalls selling a range of festive gifts. Admission free, collection to support the work of
Hereford Cathedral. Please join us in the Cathedral Close at 12 noon for carol singing.

Bereavement Café Wed 20 Dec, 2.30pm — 4pm Everyone is welcome to join us for an informal and friendly
gathering for those who have been bereaved, recently or long ago. Join us in College Hall on the third
Wednesday of the month from 2.30 - 4pm for coffee, cake and conversation. Run by volunteers, this is a
welcoming environment to share experiences and support.

Christmas Lego Club Wed 20 Dec, 3.30 — 4.30pm Test your skills at creating crazy constructions with a
Christmas twist! Enjoy this freestyle Lego session in the South Transept. Spaces are limited so book your
free ticket via the cathedral website.

Festival Of Lessons and Carols Friday 22 & Saturday 23 December, 7 pm
Everyone is welcome to join us for our Festival of Lessons & Carols. Admission by ticket only; to apply for
free ticket, collect an application form from cathedral office or download from the cathedral website.

'Feel Good for Life'

This month sees the launch of 'Feel Good for Life' at Hereford Leisure Centre - a series of physical and social
activities for people living with dementia, loneliness and depression.

The following sessions will run on Thursdays between 11.30am and 1.15pm:
14th December, 11th and 18™ January

The sessions will comprise 45 minutes of light physical activity (seated exercise and the option to use the
Toning Suite, which will be closed for our exclusive use) followed by social/reminiscence activities such as
arts, crafts, quizzes and games over lots of tea, coffee and biscuits. We are asking people to complete a
registration form ahead of their first session and that can be found online, here
https://haloleisure.org.uk/feelgoodforlife/

Sessions will be priced at just £2.50 and carers are invited to join in for free. For further information, please
don't hesitate to get in touch. Philippa Loftus Customer Service / Exercise Professional 01432 278178 |
www.haloleisure.org.uk  Hereford Leisure Centre, Holmer Road, Hereford HR4 9UD

20


https://haloleisure.org.uk/feelgoodforlife/
http://www.haloleisure.org.uk/

December Dates for the diary

1-3
2/3

NMNNMNMNNNNRPRPERPERPEPRPEPRPRPRPRPRPRPRPRPEPRPOO0OOOOCIOOTORAODN
AP owbNOOOUUIAAPMPMAWDNMDNPEO |'_\
o

31

Kathy Priddis - Pottery & Fine Art Christmas Charity Weekend
Hoarwithy Pop-up Café

Orcop Village Hall Annual Christmas Bazaar

Benefice Advent Communion

Magazine copy date!

Carol Service rehearsal

Praying for our communities and the wider world

Prescription collection

Garway Coffee Morning

Garway Village Christmas

Kathy Priddis - Pottery & Fine Art Christmas Charity Weekend
Storytelling, Garway Village Hall

Garway Hill Methodist Chapel family friendly service of Christmas Carols
Green Garway Book Group

Christmas coffee morning, St Weonards Village Hall

Flicks in the Sticks

Garway Stitchers

Carol Service rehearsal

'Feel Good for Life'

Orcop Village Hall Coffee Morning

St. Weonards Village Hall Committee

Garway Christmas Windows

Garway Heritage Group Christmas Party and Quiz

St Weonards Carol Service

Carols on Garway Common

Orcop Community Carols

St Weonards Crib Service

St Weonards Midnight Communion

Garway Village Hall New Year’s Eve Party

Future events for your diary

January

8 Green Garway Book Group
11 ‘'Feel Good for Life'

12 Coffee morning

18 'Feel Good for Life'
February

10 Jumble Sale, Orcop

21



Llanwarne & District Group Parish Council

Nei hbourhood /
\Deve opment Plan
Meeting

» Have your say

A neighbourhood plan can decide
where and what type of
development should happen within

December our parish.

> STARTS AT Come and find out how you can

7:00pm help influence the use and
development of land in our

h&""ﬂw’ﬁfﬁ}éﬂm“ i neighbourhood.




A DVERTI

SEMENTS

Singing Lessons
From a professional soloist

For all levels of ability
Fun or Serious

Catherine King
07515 878749

ck@catherineking.org
www.catherineking.org

Vivien Ray
Craniosacral Therapy
Return to health after illness,
stress, life crisis or trauma.
A gentle therapy for all ages
01981 580577
www.vivienray.co.uk
vivien@vivienray.co.uk

DOWSING

Discover more about the
wonderful practice of dowsing!

Monthly public talks by
guest speakers at
Aston Ingham
Village Hall.

Details at: www.shd.org.uk

LLAMA TREKKING
Trek with Golden Valley Llamas
in Ewyas Harold
Holiday cottages on the farm

Amanda Huntley and Robert Dewar
01981 240208
info@oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk
www.oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk

ROSS VINCENT

your local painter & decorator

Over 20 years experience.
Offers a very high standard of
workmanship. Works with no fuss or
mess. Makes walls, doors and
windows look like new. Prompt and
conscientious. Testimonials available

from numerous satisfied clients.

To arrange a quote call:
01981 240 726
07956 518 995

Golden Valley Funeral Services
Independent Family Funeral Directors

Proudly supporting our local community
since 2018

Family run funeral directors covering
Hereford and surrounding areas.

We are here for you 24 hours a day, 365
days a year, call us at your time of need.

01981 257203
gvfs@btconnect.com
Wormbridge Court, HR2 9DH
www.goldenvalleyfuneralservices.com

@ @goldenvalleyfuneralservices

Page 1


mailto:info@oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk
http://www.vivienray.co.uk
mailto:vivien@vivienray.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.shd.org.uk
mailto:ck@catherineking.org?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.catherineking.org
mailto:gvfs@btconnect.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20Parish%20News
http://www.goldenvalleyfuneralservices.com
https://www.facebook.com/familyfuneraldirectors

ADVERTISEMENTS

St Weonards Village Hall

Available to hire all year round. Central Village location
ideal for parties, meetings, charity events, family socials
fitness groups and community groups.

COMPETITVE HIRE RATES ~ Contact
Anna Williams - 01981 580195
Christine Lewis - 01981 580655

A & G MACHINERY SERVICES

VINTAGE TRACTOR, VEHICLE & MACHINERY REPAIRS & RESTORATIONS
AGRICULTURAL AND GARDEN MACHINERY SERVICING & REPAIRS
WELDING REPAIRS, MODIFICATIONS AND FABRICATIONS
TELEPHONE: 01432 840268 / 07805 739052
EMAIL: agmachinery@btinternet.com

V| HUGE selection of

1 carpets, vinyl, laminate

b : and natural flooring.

[ { Expert fitting service with
F I St guarantee

CHOOSE YOUR CARPET AT
HOME!

A TIst class service from a local business with 25 years experience
For a free, no obligation quotation at a time to suit you
Please call: 01432 266969

We can uplift and
dispose of existing
flooring and move

furniture

Page 2



mailto:agmachinery@btinternet.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine

ADVERTISEMENTS

GEGLEC I

e 1 H
Hl'llﬂh
glectrical services

highly recommandad local

Electrician

Based in Garway Hill

Serving Here fordshire,
Monmouthshire & Sloucestershire
" Full and Part Re—wires * Fault-Finding
* Fuseboard upgrades * Bectric Showers
* Garages | Dutbuildings * Kitchens
* Garden Lighting & Power " |Lingirting

' Ses whanwgeclec_com for more

& Fully insured and "Part P* Compliant *

* Professional & freendly service *
Gt in toasch for advice or to armmange a
free no—obligation wvisit and guols
Jan Bruce jbEgeolsc.com
Oo1981 217575 or 07970 2E55A8

OLDFIELD FORGE

BLACKSMITH AND
WELDING SERVICES

GATES, RAILINGS,
ONE-OFFS ETC.

NO JOB TOO SMALL

CALL AARON ON:
01981 580016
07866 635136

‘ranklin

Plumbing & Heating

GAS - OIL — LPG - RENEWABLES
Bathrooms / Unvented Hot Water
SMART CONTROLS

www.franklinplumbing.co.uk

. 01600
480001
or

Registered 07778

Technician 168926

Broad Oak, Hereford, HR2 8QU

REGISTER

STS

CHIMNEY
& STOVE

Professional chimney sweeping & stove care

info@stschimneys.co.uk 07909 177689
www.stschimneys.co.uk

Creative Kinesiology

a Natural Health approach to healing
wellbeing and vitality

Gill Bannerman
Professional Practitioner
01981 580685
gill.bannerman@outlook.com
more info.
www.creativekinesiology.org

Page 3



http://www.franklinplumbing.co.uk
mailto:jb@geolec.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.geolec.com/
mailto:jb@geolec.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.geolec.com/
mailto:gill.bannerman@outlook.com?subject=Re:%20advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.creativekinesiology.org
http://www.geolec.com/

ADVERTISEMENTS

Garway Pre-school

Sessional Care from 8:00-15:30 Daily

From 2 years old
-Garway Pre-school -

Excellence and enjoyment

Parents and Tots
‘Stay and Play’
Fridays
9:15-11:00
Includes
‘Jump into Music’
session with
Rosie Walton

Garway Primary School, Garway, Herefordshire HR2 8RQ 01600 750273
admin@garway.hereford.sch.uk www.garwayprimaryschool.co.uk

PARR PLUMBING and
HEATING SERVICES

for . g, plunbing and
teating needs

General plumbing
work, underfloor
heating and
Oil boiler
servicing
including R
Agas and Raybuns. Don’t forget to
visit us on the
tﬁ - - St Weonard’s
benefice
Contactuson i s web site at
01989 730362 or www.stw.org.uk

parrplumbing@googlemail.com

Page 4


mailto:admin@garway.hereford.sch.uk
mailto:parrplumbing@googlemail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.stw.org.uk
mailto:admin@garway.hereford.sch.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
http://www.garwayprimaryschool.co.uk

A DVERTI

SEMENTS

Herefordshire’s friendliest live-in care provider.

Q& mMble

o’rHome

Live-in Care | Respite | Companionship

We are very proud of our company culture.
We are positive and open minded, we find
solutions, and we live by our principles.
We are very proud that it has won us an
‘Outstanding for Caring’ rating by CQC.

www.kembleathome.co.uk
01432 382017 | enquiries@kembleathome.co.uk
Sigeric Business Park | Holme Lacy Road
Hereford HR2 6BQ

b Domest:c
* Data Networking
® Fire Alarms
* Emergency Lighting
* Test & Inspection
e Energy Efficiency Specialists

@

Office: 01600 750569
Mobile: 07815 677128
www.intisol.co.uk
|}
u|l= ElIE

APPROVED CONTRACTOR

N R Evans & Co.

N=

Accountants Ltd

Thornbrook Winnal
Allensmore HR2 9AR
Tel. 07368 456237

info@nrevansandco.com
www.nrevansandcoaccountants.co.uk

For further information, please
check out our website and view
all the services we provide,
including our free App.

Otherwise, just call us for

all your accounting and taxation needs.

AAT Licensed
Accountant

aat (ool =)

WYE ELECTRICAL SERVICES

Domestic Appliance Services
Repairs / spares

ROSS -ON- WYE
01989 563031

Qualified Computer Support Specialist
Tech Support
Having technical issues?
For any kind of problem
B m—
Qualified Computer Maintenance
44ethanmitchell@gmail.com

big or small

Ewyas Harold

07495 960623

Page 5



http://www.nrevansandcoaccountants.co.uk
mailto:info@nrevansandco.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.nrevansandcoaccountants.co.uk
http://www.intisol.co.uk/
mailto:44ethanmitchell@gmail.com
http://www.kembleathome.co.uk
mailto:enquiries@kembleathome.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonard's%20parish%20news
http://www.kembleathome.co.uk/
mailto:enquiries@kembleathome.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonard's%20parish%20news

ADVERTISEMENTS

*Scrap Metal
*Skip Hire
*Grab Hire

*Waste Management
# -Reclaimed Building Materials
*Architectural Salvage
*Hazardous Waste
«Car Breaking
“®.Farm Road, Tracks & Yards
=) constructed
*Bulk Aggregates
*Soils & Crushed Brick
*Demolition & Site Clearance

Fordshill Road, Rotherwas Industrial Estate, Hereford, HR2 6NS 01432 361670 wyevalleygroup co.uk
I\CI:S ,;’

ATSy

(80 80064 =

=1 G (1, 75 () 1

o~ ‘o Waste to
S| ¢y INVESTORS o g T bhLes
Ant 22l i* IN PFOPIF n tg

Landfill
a10/3/1]7 Llnk upAmm gulnxlx E\L

Kelsmor Dairy

Yew Tree Farm
Garway

Real Dairy Ice Cream
and
bottled whole milk

From the
Guernsey cows
of Garway Common

Susan and Mark Jones
01600 750685
Email-susan@kelsmor.co.uk

Page 6


http://www.wyevalleygroup.co.uk/
http://www.lblaw.co.uk/
mailto:info@lblaw.co.uk
mailto:book@aquassist.co.uk?subject=St%20Weonards%20ad
http://www.aquassist.co.uk/
http://www.wyevalleygroup.co.uk/
mailto:book@aquassist.co.uk?subject=St%20Weonards%20ad
http://www.aquassist.co.uk/
mailto:book@aquassist.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.aquassist.co.uk/
mailto:susan@kelsmor.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:susan@kelsmor.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine

ADVERTISEMENTS

Wellington Consulting Ltd.

Enjoy accounts & grow your business

Need a (friendly) accountant?

We offer a broad range of services to businesses and individuals from book-
keeping to annual statutory accounts; self-assessment, corporation tax and VAT
returns; payroll, budgeting, limited company formation and business review.

We are based at St Owens Cross, near Ross on Wye and have plenty of parking or

we can travel to you. Internet meetings can also be arranged. Out of hours

appointments available on request. Free initial meeting.

We supply and train on QuickBooks accounting software and many other brands.
Tel: 01989 730713 or email: admin@wcon.co.uk

www.wcon.co.uk nfuri
aat AAT Licensed @qlu"CkbOOkS,,
Accountant

Est. since 2003 Platinum ProAdvisor

MCFHP MAFHP

- PEST CONTROL - Foot Health
01981 540088 Practitioner

07964 370480 A complete range of foot care in the
convenience of your own home to
help you maintain healthy feet.
Verrucas
Cracked heels

GOT PESTS? Ingrown toe nails
WE’VE GOT Nailljitarlit;ﬁicirrggn%a%?ing

Fungal foot and nail infections

IT COVEREDI Reduction of thickened or ‘bulky’ nails

Removal of corns, calluses and hard skin

Tel: 01989 770 893
07821340 925

PCM & SON Deborah Cronshaw

pgmpestcontrol.co.uk



http://www.pgmpestcontrol.co.uk
http://www.wcon.co.uk/
mailto:admin@wcon.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine

ADVERTISEMENTS

WORMELOW FILLING STATION

TELEPHONE: 01981-540540

MOT TESTING
STATION
— DIESEL TEST
IS\
>, CAR SALES
- SERVICING
0% REPAIRS
TYRES

BROAD OAK GARAGE

ESSAR’

stockists and suppliers of:

all vehicle makes serviced fuels and lubricants, coal,
and repaired calor gas, red diesel,
class 2, 4and 7 MOTs heating oil, animal feeds,
air-conditioning systems regassed groceries and much more
GARWAY

HEREFORD HR2 8QU
Call us 01981580285

Page 8




ADVERTISEMENTS

Golden Valley
Construction Ltd

Groundworks &
Civil Engineering Contractors
Operated Plant Hire &
7.5t Lorry Hire

Licensed Street works contractors
Registered carrier / broker of waste
Drainage - Driveways - Surfacing
Concreting - Demolition - Sewers
Trenching - Ponds & Lakes
Kerbing - Fencing
Office: (01981) 240 342
Mobile: Charles Hales 07970 823 759

goldenvalleyconstruction@hotmail.com
www.goldenvalleyconstruction.co.uk

James Walter

STONEWORK,
BRICKWORK
and CARPENTRY

Landscaping and
Decorating

t. 01989567099
m. 07563161807
e. james.walterl @btinternet.com

Coach House, Peterstow
Ross on Wye, HR9 6LB

\a
\id

Locally based
family run business

:_‘"
i)
| C M WE BB
/; Q) @\
IS N\
i J‘] B 3
e, \

All aspects of groundworks
carried out including:

General landscaping

Footings and services for
new build or extensions

Drainage and
treatment plants

Equestrian Manege

Contact Dave: 07979 384 658 | webbgroundworks@outlook.com

Page 9



mailto:goldenvalleyconstruction@hotmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.goldenvalleyconstruction.co.uk
mailto:james.walter1@btinternet.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20he%20St%20Weonard's%20parish%20magazine
mailto:webbgroundworks@outlook.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20Parish%20Magazine

ADVERTISEMENTS

PROFESSIONAL FRUIT CARPENTER
TREE PRUNING FLEXIBLE AND RELIABLE

(solely pruning fruit trees for over a decade) Kitchen fitted : Cupboards
o APPLE & PEARS Studding : Doors : Roofs

X PRUNED OCT-APRIL ili
PLUMS & OTHER STONE FRUIT Wall and Floor Tiling
WHEN IN LEAF Free pricing or hourly

Lessons can also be given P I k @ h
aulackerman@pnonecoop.coop
NIGEL PAYNE Paul Ackerman 01989 770098
01432 840476/ 07816 130 934 on Facebook Paul Ackerman

nudgepayne@hotmail.com www.fruittreepruning.co.uk .
No job too small carpentry and construction

GARDEN MAINTENANCE SERVICES Look/'ng for a

Ross-On-Wye & Surrounding areas ticul
GRASS & HEDGE CUTTING - particuiar
GENERAL GARDEN MAINTENANCE service or
PRUNING / PLOT CLEARANCE advertiser?
FENCE ERECTION / REPAIR / PAINTING
POWER WASHING Use our
Reasonable Rates / F.O.C quotes Adve.rhser's Index on page 27
) Services Index on page 28
Regular Mainte-
nance or To advertise with us see page 26
OI'COp Parish Hall AVAILABLE FOR HIRE

Large floor space with small stage, tables & chairs,
kitchen & disabled facilities. Large car park.
Jdeal for- Music and Arts events,
f:amily Gathcrings, chlding chcptions,
Children’s Parties, Club and Socictg Mcctings
and ]:_vcnts, 5Ports and F_xcrcisc Classcs etc.

For availability, rates & bookings email enquiries@orcopparishhall.org

CHRIS STRANGE
Building and Carpentry

Extensions : Kitchens : Bathrooms :
Windows : Roofing : Stonework

Home 01600 750321
Mobile 07970 614933

Page 10


http://www.fruittreepruning.co.uk/
mailto:nudgepayne@hotmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.stschimneys.co.uk/
mailto:info@stschimneys.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20is%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine%20
mailto:Paulackerman@phonecoop.coop?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
https://www.facebook.com/paulackerman09041959/
https://www.facebook.com/paulackerman09041959/
mailto:enquiries@orcopparishhall.org?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine

ADVERTISEMENTS

Centre for Food & Drink
We Stock and supply:~
- e Home grown & locally sourced meat
%3* e Award Winning Sausages and
dry cured bacon produced on site
P engethley I-)I’omemade cakez and pies
\ Farm Shop Locally grown fresh fruit & veg.

Locally produced bread, milk, cream,
yoghurt, cheese, eggs,

w Award Winning Butchers

Pengethley Farm Shop chutneys & preserves,
Peterstow ice creams & desserts.
Ross on Wye Local Ciders, Perry, Beers & Spirits
HR9 6LLN Local fruit juices and cordials

Food Hampers ~ great gift idea
Tel No.01989730430 Wood, kindling, flamers and coal
Email e FREE local delivery available

sale.pfs@btconnect.com e Also Suppliers to trade & catering

www.pengethleyfarmshop.com

Yoga in Garway WANTED

Iam a Senior Iyengar Yoga Teacher with a fully Do you have any tools no

equipped yoga studio at my home in Garway.
Throughout the year I hold classes on Mondays, longer needed that you would

Wednesdays and Thursdays as well as regular like to sell?
WORKSHOPS, EVENTS and SUMMER SCHOOLS.

(lasses are available for all levels, and you do Woodworking Tools

not have to be fitbefore you start! Garden Tools and Accessories

Rural implements

Ifyou are looking for a HEALTHIER,
Other Trade Tools

FITTER and LESS STRESSFULLIFE
- then why not give yoga a try?

™ fyengar Yoga (UK) Ltd

Fair prices paid by knowledgeable
cabinet maker/restorer/dealer

For more information, contact Sheila Green

. - . Mark Serle
sheilagreenyoga@hotmail.co.uk
phone: 01981580081 01981 540536
visit:www herefordshireyoga.co.uk 07932 752883
THE IYENGAR YOGA STUDIO, Trolway Brook email:
Cottage, Garway, St Weonards HR2 800 bignormie@btinternet.com

Page 11



http://www.pengethleyfarmshop.com/
mailto:sheilagreenyoga@hotmail.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.herefordshireyoga.co.uk/
mailto:bignormie@btinternet.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine

ADVERTISEMENTS

GARWAY HALL and COMMUNITY CENTRE

AVAILABLE FOR HIRE
Sports, Concerts, Meetings, Music, Multifunctional Outreach Room,
Fund Raising Events, Family Parties ideal for: Small meetings,
Wedding Receptions etc Insured Professional Counsellors &

For details, rates and hire, visit: Complementary Therapists:

www.garwayhall.org/ Room equipped with:-
hire-the hall 2021 or Fully electric therapy couch - saddle
email hires@qgarwayhall.org stool, table, 4 chairs - couch roll

FarmFlock.co.uk

Shepherding services,
shearing, foot trimmings etc.

KINESIS SPORTS THERAPY

Pain, Injury and Movement Clinic
-_,—. BSc (Hons) Sports Therapy, MSST
28

2
Also looking for sheep grazing )} Specialists in; Diagnosis, Treatment,
for small flock. ; % Sports Massage, Rehabilitation and
‘ ’*" F ".: Prevention of Injury, Aches & Pains
Call Elwyn - (‘ 3.-
07889 244906 ! i r—— 07875 823 140

~g o
W www.kinesissportstherapy.co.uk

enquiries @farmflock.co.uk ‘/

Dennis Walker and Son
Tree Services

Covering all aspects of tree surgery
including stump removal.

www.dwalkerandsontreeservices.com
Home tel: 01873 821487
Mobile tel: 07817 296646
Email: dwalker848@aol.com

Page 12


mailto:enquiries@farmflock.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.dwalkerandsontreeservices.com
mailto:dwalker848@aol.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.josongmassagetherapy.co.uk/
mailto:jo.song@btinternet.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
https://www.garwayhall.org/hire-the-hall-2021/
https://www.garwayhall.org/hire-the-hall-2021/
mailto:hires@garwayhall.org?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.kinesissportstherapy.co.uk/

ADVERTISEMENTS

“buﬂdlng erections.

We specialise in:
Ground source heat systems
Electric cables
Ponds,lakes
Treatment plants
Supply & disposable of soils
Tree shear with 300mm cut
Bulldozing
Tractor & Dump trailer hire
Footings
Concreting
Ditching
Pipe laying
Site clearance
Muck always
Drive ways
Drainage

Contact: Tommy Wood-Cole Phone: 07:964355422
Email: Tommy Wood-cole@hotmail.com

POWDER COATING . WET SPRAYING SHOTBLASTING

HEREFORD ?@%\COATINGS

HIGH QUALITY l’()WI RF Ul l’R()‘I'l'("I'l()N

Agricultural plant/equipment
Gates/railings
Wheels
Garden equipment/furniture
Woodwork/window frames/kitchen cupboards

Horse boxes/trailers
Fireplaces/radiators
Motor cycle frames

Unit 6b Wormbridge Court Business Centre - Wormbridge - Herefordshire - HR2 9DH
Email: herefordcoatings@yahoo.co.uk - Tel: 01981 570 466 - Mob: 07984 866 212

Web: www.herefordcoatings.co.uk

Page 13


mailto:herefordcoatings@yahoo.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.herefordcoatings.co.uk
mailto:tommywood-cole@hotmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine

ADVERTISEMENTS

JAMES ROBSON

QUALITY BUILDING WORK FROM SUSTAINABLE MATERIALS

e RENOVATIONS AND EXTENSIONS

o RETROFIT INSULATION FROM NATURAL AND SUSTAINABLE
MATERIALS

e LIME WORK AND STONE WORK

e ROOFING INCLUDING SLATING, GREEN ROOFS AND METAL
GUTTERING

e CARPENTRY FROM LOCALLY SOURCED TIMBER

TEL07931 169213
EMAIL JAMES@ROBSONBUILDING.CO.UK
WWW.JAMESROBSONBUILDING.BLOGSPOT.CO.UK

WANT T0 GET (7>
NOTICED?

THESE ADS GO OUT TO
HOUSEHOLDS IN THE
SOUTH HEREFORDSHIRE
PARISHES OF
St Weonards, Garway,
Orcop, Pencoyd,
Tretire, Michaelchurch,
Hentland & Hoarwithy.

They also get 150 hits per month
on the parish web site at
www.stw.org.uk/news

If you’d like to reach them too,
see page 26 & email Mark at
stweonards.mag@gmail.com

P Muldowney & Sons

Commercial and Domestic

Property Maintenance

A

Local family run business with over 40 years’ experience.

All aspects of work carried out including:-

. General building work

. Painting & decorating (internal external)
. Kitchen & Bathroom fitting

. Tiling, walls & floors

. UPVC/Timber windows/doors supplied and fitted

For more information, photos on work carried out or
for a free quote please call:-

Philip 07971732538, P) 07500844731

Email: pmuldowneyandsons@yahoo.co.uk

Page 14



mailto:JAMES@ROBSONBUILDING.CO.UK?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20news
http://www.jamesrobsonbuilding.blogspot.co.uk/
mailto:pmuldowneyandsons@yahoo.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
http://www.garwayprimaryschool.co.uk/
http://www.stw.org.uk/news
mailto:stweonards.mag@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20advertising%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine

ADVERTISEMENTS

LOCAL HOMEOPATH

Natural medicine, professional practitioner

Treatment and remedies suitable for all
ages and all conditions/problems.

Juliet Ablett
RHom MARH MNCHM
01981 241456
julietablett@mailbox.org
www.julietablett.co.uk

HILLMAN'S FLORIST
Flowers for all occasions by

Barboaraw Gowlick

Market Hall, Hereford
Tel/Fax 01432 276098

Credit card payment accepted
with telephone orders
Open 8.30 - 5pm Monday to Saturday

GLEAM CLEAN

Your Local Cleaning Service

We cleaw...

* WINDOWS « GUTTERS
* CARPETS
* OFFICE & HOUSEHOLD -
* PRESSURE WASHING -
Patios, Conservatory Roofs, etc. *

Call...
Philip Crump on
Tel: 01981 251352 Mobile: 07836 770619

for a FREE no-obligationw
quote!

References Available
“I aim to please” Established 1982

GERALD BENJAMIN
ELECTRICAL SERVICES

All electrical work undertaken

DOMESTIC, INDUSTRIAL,
AGRICULTURAL, OR
COMMERCIAL

CONTACT ME FOR A QUOTE ON

01981 580129
07971 862873

TELEPHONE:
MOBILE:

E-mail: geraldbenj@outlook.com

Part P Registered NAPIT

Golden Valley

CityRge
Guilds
\NPTC

IECEREW =

* Felling * Pruning
* Reductions < Removals
» Stump Grinding
George Burgess

01432 371677 07786 995391
www.goldenvalleytreeservices.co.uk

Learn with Lynne
Learn to play the piano and
the theory of music 1n a friendly
and informal way in your own home
- any age considered.
Contact me for details on:
01981 251459 or 07795434488

Or email: lynne.bradley@tiscali.co.uk

T

Page 15



mailto:julietablett@mailbox.org?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonard's%20parish%20magazine
http://www.julietablett.co.uk
mailto:geraldbenj@outlook.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:lynne.bradley@tiscali.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.goldenvalleytreeservices.co.uk/

ADVERTISEMENTS

e FRowers B garden %
—SERVICING — —
I W =LY _
= £ e e T =
07971 867891 Malvern View, The Haskells,
info@jpmowerservices.co.uk Broad Oak, HR2 8QX
Learn to play bridge
Beginners and refreshers \ <, SINGING LESSONS
Learn this fascinating game with a
friendly local club and make new friends| Individual tuition with experienced teacher
Lessons in Much Birch Community Hall HR2 8HT All ages and levels of ability welcome
Piano lessons (to Grade 3) and
Phone Janet on 01989 770949 or music theory (to Grade 5) also offered
email: janet@kilreague.com JANE BOVELL
. . Tel: 01600 750700 Mob: 07904 530641
The Birches Bridge Club Email: jane.bovell@gmail.com

Chimney Sweeping & Maintenance
e Window Fitting Service - New & Replacement
¢ Property Maintenance - inc Garden Repairs

¢ Gutter Repair, Replacement & Cleaning

07867 675939
info@tolleyhomeservices.co.uk FENSA
tolleyhomeservices.co.uk

Page 16


mailto:jane.bovell@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:info@jpmowerservices.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:janet@kilreague.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:info@tolleyhomesservices.co.uk?subject=Re:%20ad%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
http://www.tolleyhomesservices.co.uk/

ADVERTISEMENTS

SARAH L. HOPE BSc. (Ost), 0
Ryeland
Registered Osteopath
Complete back office support
Old Hall Farm, for your business
OI‘COP, Telephone; 07901 012046
Herefordshire. 01981 580371 info@ryelandaccounting.co.uk

www.ryelandaccounting.co.uk

Looking for a * Apple and Pear Juice

particular +Cider & Perry %

service or . s &
advertiser? ¢ Sl]la“-bﬂl(‘ Ha) it
Use our *Kindling
gdve'r“hsers Index on page 27 Hollow Ashi Broad Odk

ervices Index on page 28

07807 805545
]10110\\ ‘15]] (@gmail.com

KILN DRIED LOGS

1080 % British Hardwood
Below 20% moisture content, maximum heat output

To advertise with us see page 26

-__l I
~ | FREE crane delivery within a 40 mile radius of HR2 S.1J,
1hr ime shods
Multi bag discounts & community buy scheme

Tel: 01381 251736 wiwnw local_certainbvwood.couk R T
Nutritional Therapy
mm@) Acupuncture
Tui Na Massage

EASE TENSION & RELIEVE PAIN @ RESTORE BALANCE
A wide range of phyical and emotional complaints addressed
Local therapist working from Garway, Orcop and surrounding areas

info@evelomastherapies.co.uk facebook: eve lomas therapies
07966052354

Page 17


mailto:hollow.ash@gmail.com
mailto:info@ryelandaccounting.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.ryelandaccounting.co.uk
mailto:hollow.ash@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.local.certainlywood.co.uk/
http://www.local.certainlywood.co.uk/
mailto:info@evelomastherapies.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advert%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20News
https://www.facebook.com/profile.php?id=100082314477110

ADVERTISEMENTS

SPOWELLS

CHARTERED SURVEYORS « LAND & ESTATE AGENTS

ESTATE AGENTS - PROPERTY CONSULTANTS
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

SPECIALIST RURAL PROPERTY AGENTS

» Country & Village Houses - Cottages -
* Farms & Land + Smallholdings *
* Equestrian Properties -
* Development Property -
- Commercial / Leisure -

Please contact us for a free
no-obligation Marketing Appraisal

rightmove

. 01600 714140
((\Q RICS  enquiries@powellsrural.co.uk e Property

www.powellsrural.co.uk

\ Ombudsman

Page 18


mailto:enquiries@powellsrural.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.powellsrural.co.uk/

ADVERTISEMENTS

SINGING Q Cherished Funerals
CIRCLE A caring bespoke

funeral choice
A friendly singing circle

sharing beautiful harmony songs m
from around the world, taught by ear. &>
Women of all ages and stages cherished

welcome, with and without little ones.
Cake and a cuppa included.

In Herefordshire covering the
Golden Valley & surrounding counties

NOURISH ~ (ONNECT  RECHARGE

7 THURSDAYS 9.15 - 10.45 For more information
{ fnmng (Term time only) Contact Kate Gladwyn on:
alj e/ MUCH BIRCH COMMUNITY HALL
A £8.50 - concessions available 01873 860675 | 07975 558250

S—

Community Contact info@cherishedfunerals.co.uk
Interest sophy.singingmamas@simmo.gs
Company for more info/to book www.cherishedfunerals.co.uk

@" We are local people

T who have volunteered
OWL our time to help in the

GOOD community.
NEIEHBIIIIII We offer telephone
p

\WWHO ARE WE? support and also visit
local people at home if
they need it.

CALL US ON: 0794 030 8696

ALL VOLUNTEERS ARE DBS CHECKED

Page 19



mailto:info@cherishedfunerals.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
http://www.cherishedfunerals.co.uk/

ADVERTISEMENTS

Williams Dental Care

General Dentistry | Implants | Aesthetics

Mrs Rachel Williams, and her daughter Lucy,
are welcoming patients to
their friendly practice in
Welsh Newton, Monmouth.

We are an independent family dental practice
offering general dental care at
very affordable prices.

Examinations from £25
Fillings from £35
Scale and polish £50
Patient Plans from just £8/month.

We also offer Implants,
Orthodontics, and
Cosmetic Treatments.

Tel: 01600 716 677

info@williamsdentalcare.co.uk

Page 20



mailto:info@williamsdentalcare.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine

ADVERTISEMENTS

4

GREENLEAF
ARCHITECTURE

www.greenleafarchitecture.co.uk

E. info@greenleafarchitecture.co.uk
Tel. 01981 257180

Friendly and reliable, chartered Architectural Practice based in Orcop.

All Architectural work undertaken. General advice; Planning applications;
Detailed design for Building control and Tender; Project management

Shining Stars Pre-School

at .
St Weonards Academy <% 1:-:
Shining Stars : St WEONARDS
PRE-SCHOOL EI’ICO Ul’aglng ACADEMY

Pre-school every child to Please give
hours us a call to

9.00 - 3.00 shine! book a
H HEREFORDSHIRE MARCHES i i
Daily HMF/ \ viewing

Mount Way, St Weonards, Herefordshire, HR2 8NU. 01981 580352

admin@stweonards.hmfa.org.uk  www.stweonards.hmfa.org.uk

Page 21



http://www.greenleafarchitecture.co.uk
mailto:info@greenleafarchitecture.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.cherishedfunerals.co.uk/
mailto:admin@stweonards.hfma.org.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.stweonards.hfma.org.uk/

ADVERTISEMENTS

Chimney Sweeps

Howats Chimney Sweeps Ltd
M: 07801 740516 T: 01594 862 976

Professional Chimney Sweeps — Certificate issued with every sweep

NVQ Qualified and Guild of Master Chimney Sweeps members

Chimney Sweeping / Service & Repair / Cowl Supply and Fitting

Find us on Facebook and Google

www.howatschimneysweeps.ltd

Book Your Appointment Today

QUALIFIED
CHIMNEY SWEEP

* BUILDING

* CARPENTRY

* OAK FRAMING

* TIMBER FRAMING

HOLLYM(SRE « RESTORATION
% - GARDEN ROOMS

p [ ]
NG X KITCHENS

(7
“oing 3 CARPES

==

info@hollymore.co.uk www.hollymore.co.uk

Page 22



http://www.howatschimneysweeps.ltd

ADVERTISEMENTS

o’
Oven
leards

’ We clean your oven...so you don’t have to

FRAMEWORKS

Call today to have your
oven, hob, extractor or Aga

Your friendly local professional professionally cleaned

picture framers! .

The Motte House. Howton. Ca” Lewis FIetCher

Pontrilas. HR2 0BG 07772 629281
01981 240486 . .
, lewisfletcher@ovenwizards.com
www.frameworks.pictures
info@frameworks.pictures www.ovenwizards.com

Flora Design

Galizzt;fs[iiezlilg rller %‘l%;{l%

Tailored Lawn Care Services
e Bespoke garden designs
e Whole or part garden plans

e Planting plans

flora@ftloradesign.co.uk

www.floradesign.co.uk
BA(Hons) e« DipGD

fla . 07714 353196 | 01981 570371
> Call Flora now on: = shirelawns@outlook.com

01981 580 346 EiE B shirelawns
07970 264 708 a : :
& www.shirelawns.co.uk

Page 23


http://www.frameworks.pictures/
mailto:info@frameworks.pictures?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:lewisfletcher@ovenwizards.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.ovenwizards.com
http://www.shirelawns.co.uk/
mailto:shirelawns@outlook.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:flora@floradesign.co.uk
http://www.floradesign.co.uk
http://www.floradesign.co.uk

ADVERTISEMENTS

W GSMEE

Your Local Renewable Energy Specialists
Based In Newent And Installing in
Herefordshire, Monmouthshire &
Gloucestershire

« Solar Panels LY,
. Battery Storage Y Y
 Car Chargers ., ~
» Heat Pumps /"
 Underfloor Heating

APPROVED CONTRACTOR ’ MITSUBISHI

AN ELECTRIC

DIAMOND QUALITY
PARTNER

To arrange a free survey or
For more information contact us
01531 828782
AllanFarr@gsmlimited.com

WWW.GSMLlimited.com

Page 24



mailto:allanfarr@gsmlimited.com?subject=re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20newsletter
http://www.gsmlimited.com/

ADVERTISEMENTS

Church Street,
_d-_/r— Monmouth, NP25 3BU

A~ 74— .

SAVOV T I'I EAT R E www.m(?)In6 lgc?ut7h7-§:\?o7y.co.uk

ANDY PARSONS:Bafflingly Optimistic

Sat 2nd Dec at 8pm

SANTA'S CHRISTMAS WISH

Festive Family Show with a gift for every child
Sun 3rd Dec at Tlam & 2pm

MOTHER GOOSE

Family Show:

Sat 16th & Fri 29th Dec - Wed 3rd Jan
‘Relaxed’ Show with BSL interpreter:
Wed 20th Dec at 6.30pm
Adults Only (18+):

Fri 15th, Thurs 21st & Sat 30th Dec
SPECIAL ON SCREEN EVENTS

ANDRE RIEU: White Christmas
Sat 2nd Dec at 1pm & Sun 3rd Dec at 5pm

MARIA CALLAS: Paris 1958
Mon 4th Dec at 7.30pm

KLIMT AND THE KISS
Thurs 7th Dec at 7.30pm

Films in December - check the website for details

THE MIRACLE CLUB (12a)

Fri 1st - Thurs 7th Dec

WONKA (pg)

Fri 22nd - Thurs 28th Dec

Page 25



http://www.monmouth-savoy.co.uk/

ADVERTISEMENTS

The Parish News accepts advertisements in good faith, but
cannot be held responsible or liable for
any products, goods or services offered.

Advertising Terms & Conditions

The advertisements contained within this publication are
covered by Copyright.

The copying of any of these adverts without the permission of
the advertiser or the Publisher infringes Copyright Laws

Why not advertise with us for the rest of the year and
support the St. Weonards Parish News at the same time?

Free design service available.

See our advertisement rates and
sizes table below.

For further information email Mark at:
stweonards.mag@gmail.com

. Height .
Per year Ad Size Width (cm)
(cm)
£20 Eighth of page 4.8 6.5
£40 Quarter of page (portrait) 9.6 6.5
£40 Quarter of page (landscape) 4.8 13.0
£80 Half a page (landscape) 9.6 13.0
£80 Half a page (portrait) 19.2 6.5
£160  Full page 19.2 13.0

Page 26


mailto:stweonards.mag@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertising%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine

ADVERTISEMENTS

Advertisers index

Advertiser page  Advertiser page
A & G Machinery Services ...........cco..... 2 James Walter (Building Services).......... 9
AQUASSISE.......cevereriiricee e 6  Jane Bovell (Singing Lessons)............. 16
Barbara Garlick...........c.cocovnivniiinnnns 15 Juliet Ablett Homeopathy............c.c....... 15
Birches Bridge Club...........c.ccovvviiienee 16 Kelsmor Dairy .......ccccocevevniininiinnns 6
Broad Oak Garage ........c.cccovvvvevcvevenen, 8  KembleatHome.......ccoooevvvvivccecnnen 5
Catherine King........ccccoevvveveccvniieinnns 1 Kinesis Sports Therapy .........ccccccuu..... 12
Certainlywood..........ocvevereerireeninieininns 17 Llama TrekKing ........cocovvinnienniininnnes 1
Cherished Funerals ..........cc.cococoviinenee 19 Lynne Bradley (Piano Lessons)........... 15
Chris Strange (Building & Carpentry) .10~ Mark Serle (Tools wanted)................... 1
COIBY'S vt 13 NREvans & Co.....ccoeveeviviviccrcrcnen, 5
Colin (Garden Maintenance) ............... 10 NewHarp Inn ..o, 14
Creative Kinesiology.........cccovevrieunenes 3 Nigel Payne (Tree Pruning) .........cc...... 10
Deborah Cronshaw.............cccceecvcunenen, 7 Oldfield FOrge .....ccoovvvveeeenvvicccrnen 3
Dennis Walker & Son (Tree Services).12 ~ Orcop Parish Hall.............cccocovvrinninee 10
ElectricsFixed ........covvvvvviricirinnn, 23 OvenWizards ......ccocoevvvvrnnricennnnnns 23
Ethan Mitchell..........ccoocovvniinirnen, 5 Owl Good Neighbour ...........cccvvriereenee 19
Eve Lomas Therapies............cccoeunenee. 17 PGM&SON..iieececce e, 7
FarmFlock .......ccccoooveceeiiccicien, 12 P Muldowney & Sons............ccccevneen. 14
Flora Designs .........ccccvevneinnieininns 23 Parr Plumbing & Heating Services......... 4
Frameworks. .......coooveveenienniennns 23 Paul Ackerman (Carpenter) ................. 10
Franklin Plumbing & Heating................. 3 Pengethley Farm Shop........ccccccvueenee. 11
Garway Hall & Community Centre.......12  Powells Land & Estate Agents............. 18
Garway Pre-school.........cccoevevnieininns 4 RosS VinCent.......ccoovvvieerenierinieinns 1
Geolec Electrician Services............c...... 3 Ryeland (Rural Bookkeeping).............. 17
Gerald Benjamin (Electrical Services).15  Sarah L Hope (Osteopath)................... 17
Gleam Clean ........ccoocvvevevncenienneinns 15 Savoy Theatre .......cccocovvnevcninieins 25
Golden Valley Construction................... 9  Shining Stars Pre-school ..................... 21
Golden Valley Funeral Services............. 1 Shire Lawns .......cccvvvevvccieeessinnas 23
Golden Valley Tree Services............... 15 South Herefordshire Dowsers................ 1
Greenleaf Architecture...........cc.ccceenee. 21 StWeonards Village Hall ....................... 2
GSM Lt . 24 STS Chimney & Stove ........cccccovvverneee. 3
Hereford CoatingS ......cccevvvvvvecvcvcnnen, 13 Tolley Home Services...........ccccevnene. 16
Hillman's FIOFiSt ..........cooevricnniinnes 15 Vivien Ray craniosacral therapy ............ 1
Hollow ASh ..o, 17 Webb Groundworks ...........cccocovrrirrinnes 9
HOIlYMOre ... 22 Wellington Consulting .......c.cccccovevevevnnee. 7
Home Choice Flooring..........cccccceuevenne. 2 Williams Dental Care ...........ccccvvnenne. 20
Howats Chimney Sweeps...........cc.c.... 22 Women'’s Singing Circle..........c.cccovunenee 19
Inti Electrical Solutions .............cccoeeee. 5  Wormelow Filling Station ...........ccc..c..... 8
lyengar YOga .......ccoceeevervivnreiercrcrerennnn, 11 Wye Electrical Services ...........ccccuuveee. 5
J P Mower Services.......ccocevvirvrennen. 16 Wye Valley Group......cccccevvvvveercverennne, 6
James Robson (Building) .............c...... 14 for Advertisers’ Services index see ...p28

Page 27



ADVERTISEMENTS

Index of Advertisers’ Services

for an advertisers’ name index see p27

Agas, heating & plumbing

SEIVICES ..oviiveeieeieennnns 3,4,16
Architectural services............. 21
Blacksmith .........cccoeviviiiniinnnis. 3
Bookkeeping, accountants &

office services................ 5717
Bridge Club............coovvrnnnnnnnn. 16
Builders & Construction

....................... 9,10,13,14,15,22
Car sales, servicing,

MOT and repairs.................... 8
Carpentry................ 10,14,15,22
Chimney Sweeps........... 3,16,22
Cleaning services .................. 15
Coatings ..o, 13
Computing & tech support....... 5
Counselling........ccoeeeeeeeeeeeennn. 19
Dentalcare........cccueeevnnnnnnnnn.. 20
DowSiNg...cccvvveiiiieeeeeeeeeeeiin 1
Electricians.................... 3,5,9,15
Entertainment ........................ 25
Estate Agents ..........ccceevneeen. 18
Farm shop ....cccoovveeeeiiineee, 11
Firewood........ccccoovvvevivvnnennnn. 17
Flooring......ccooovveiiiiiiiiiieeeeee, 2
Florist.....coouvvveiiiieeeeen, 15
Footcare ......ccooevvveueeeiieeinnn, 7
Fruit juice ... 17
Funeral services.................. 1,19
Garden Design ..............ueeeeee 23
Gardening Services................ 10
Groundwork ............couuneeene. 9,13
Guttering.....cocoeeeeeveveiiiieeee, 16

Health.................... 1,3,11,15,17
Hedge cutting ..........ccccccuueeeee 10
Home / live-in care .................. 5
Ice Cream & Milk .................... 6
Kindling........coooveieiiiiiiieeeeen, 17
Lawn Care ........ccccceevvvevnnnnnnnns 23
Llama Trekking ........ccccceeeveen. 1
Machinery services............. 2,16
Music theory lessons.............. 16
Oven cleaning..........cccceeee..... 23
Owl Community Support........ 19
Painters & Decorators.............. 1
Pest Control services............... 7
Picture Framing ..................... 23
Piano lessons ................... 15,16
Pre-school/Toddler ............. 4,21
Property maintenance............ 16
PUDS ... 14
Renewable Energy ................ 24
Roofing .....ccoeeeeeeeeiinnnn, 10,14,15
Septic Tank emptying .............. 6
Shepherding services ............ 12
Singing.....cocovvvviiieieee, 1,16,19
Skip Hire, recycling etc ............ 6
Small bale hay ....................... 17
Sports Therapy ................ 12,22
Tools wanted ............ccooueeee. 11
Tree services........cc.c........ 12,15
Window fitting .........cceeeveeeeeeee. 16
Window cleaning..........cc........ 15

Village Halls & Community
Centres



	On screen Magazine December 2023.pdf
	Community Meeting Flyer - NDP Meeting.pdf
	Magazine Ads 23-12B for web.pdf

